ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FOURTH ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE SHILOH HOUSE

THIS i'*’OUREPIj/)@/DDENDU_ fr O SERVICE AGREEMENT (*Fourth Addendum™) is entered
into this [ day of CLAA~ , 2015, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams C0u1ﬁy, Cofprado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” acting in its capacity as the Adams
County Board of Human Services, and Shiloh Home, Inc., located at 6400 W. Coal Mine Ave.,
Littleton, CO 80123, hereinafter referred 1o as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2011, the County entered into a Service Agreement with Shiloh Home,
Inc., to provide Life Skills and Day Treatment for families referred by Adams County Human
Services Departiment (ACHSD) pursuant to the Colorado Family Preservation Act §§ 26-5-101,
et seq., C.R.S. and in compliance with the state rules and County Plan, policies, and procedures
and CDHS Volume VII 7.303; and,

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was extended through May 31, 2015; and,

WHIEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to
reduce the amount of the Agreement by thirty thousand dollars (-$30,000).

WHEREAS, the Contractor agrees to perform Life Skills, Mental Health, Day Treatment and
After Care Services for families referred by ACSHD described in the 2014.073 Request for
Application for Core Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this Fourth
Addendum in accordance with Section 1V of the Service Agreement. Beginning
June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015, Adams County will pay Shiloh Home, Inc., a
sum not to exceed three hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($370,000).
Contractor will provide the various services at the rates quoted in their response in the
Request for Application attached as Exhibit “A”,

2. The Service Agreement and the First through Fourth Addenda contain the entire
understanding of the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations
hereunder, may be changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing
that is signed by both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service
Agreement and previous addenda that are not amended or modified by this Fourth
Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflicts between
the terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement and this Fourth
Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Fourth Addendum shall
control.

3. The Recitals contained in this Fourth Addendum are incorporated into the body
hereof and accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

2015.414 Shiloh House



4, This Fourth Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and
the same agreement.

5. Nothing expressed or implied in this Fourth Addendum is intended or shall be
construed to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right,
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Fourth Addendum or any terms,
conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this Fourth
Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole
and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

6. If any provision of this Fourth Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or
invalid for any reason, the remainder of the Fourth Addendum shall remain in effect,
unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service

Agreement,

L Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
Fourth Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and
obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

iy A AT 4,205

Chairman Date

ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN

CLERK AND RECORDER
Approved as to form:

/4 DNAF~ Q. lrst

Deputy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office
SHILTH HOME; 15\1(3 )

SlovnwuSoe / 060 2 BAT
Steven Ramirez, CEO Date

Signed and sworn to before me on this 3 ' day of /” /bt/){ , 2015 by

6{4,3/& ;B i ﬁ/ (3

Notary Public

My commission expires on: 7{ L OQ (7 / 7

2015.414 Shiloh House

ANNA KATHLEEN SCHNEIDER
Notary Public
State of Colorado
Notary 1D 20134055491
Commission Expires Aug 29, 2017




CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor
does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under
the attached contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify
Program or Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et.
seq. in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired
for employment to perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:

SNA\EA Nougs o e+ I

Company Name - Date

g;\QQ RO jYgr\w\ e I

Name (Print or Type)

"gu‘«uzg\agj;
Signatire )

C("u

Title

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: hitps://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior to registering

2015.414 Shiloh House



CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor
does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under
the attached contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify
Program or Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et.
seq. in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired
for employment to perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:

h\g& \b@\ NS s, St~

Company Name Date

Shovns tdmess

Name (Print or Type)

N
-

Signatute
Cald

Title

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: https://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior to registering

2015.414 Shiloh House



Attachment 1

Huntan Servlees Depretnion

q;::z:f‘!:nc Children and Famlly Services Divislon
Darwin 1, Cox, MSW 1111%:{8&?::::;; H
OWISION BiRecTon ADAMS COUNTY shoKc 303,412,812
I C OLC 25 O Cr Ak 3034125338
wwwiadoigov.on
Core Service Application Form
page 2 or2
{Please Print or Type)
Agency Name; Shiloh Home, Ing
Type (LLC/Sole Proplefc.); Non-profit corporation
Address: 6400 W. Coal Mine Ave,
City:  Littleton State: Colorado Zip: 80123
Telephone Number: J03-932-9509 Fax Number; 3038731269
Wabsite: Shilohhouse.org Emalf Address: atopotnicki@shilohhouse.net
Contact Parson for the Application: Austin Topolnicki

Title:  Chlef Administrative Phone:  303-932-9599 x328 Email:  atopoinicki@shilobhouse,net

Officer
Executive Director, CEQ, or Owner; Steven E. Ramirez
Title: _CEQ 5 Phone: _303-932-0599 x303 Emall: _sramirez@shilohhouse,net
A Agency Information

1. Provide a brief description of your agency, and / or organization including total staff slze, nurber of years fn
operations, mission and history.

“Shitoh Home, inc. offers a nurturing, therapeutic and educationat environment fo those lives
Impacted by abuse, neglect and trauma, It is through guldance, clinlcal intervention and advecacy
that Shiloh Home strives to meet the needs of the Indlvidual, while respecting the diversity of youth

and famiffes”. '

Shiioh Home, Inc. (d.b.a Shlloh House} opened in January 1985 with one home, sixteen boys and six
staff members. in March of 1987, an on-grounds school was estabilshed in Litteton to address the
educational needs of emotlonally disturbed youth and provide greater continulfy of care,

Since that time, Shiloh has expanded steadily. Shlioh now has ten residential programs across four
campuses, to include an emergency shelter and four Colorado Department of Education licensed



ADAyS COURTY

schools to setve each of our programs. Shiloh has also developed programs in the areas of day
treatmont, outpatient, offense-specific freatment, emancipation, Independent living resources, and
in-home services. In 2010, Shiloh added Journey Life Skilts residential treatment program for teen
mothers. in 2041 community-based programming was developed to provide coaches for youth and
their care takers as they work to improve academic, behaviotal, and soclo-emotional functioning,
Beyond the Walls Is a communify resource network launched In 2012 for young adults, ages 16-26,

in need of support for academic, employment and Independent iiving goals.
Shiloh Home, Inc. has continuously earned accreditation through Councll on Accreditation and is a

member of the Child Welfare League of America,

Shiloh currently has 185 stafif members to include 159 full-time and 26 parf-ime employees to
provide guallty residential, day treatment, outpatient and community based services.

Detail previous contracts with Adams County Human Senvices Department and £ or other government
agencles and describe your abllity to effectively manage these programs,

Shiloh has worked with county and government agencies over the past 28 years In providing
residentlal, day treatment, cutpationt, and community based services fo youth and thelr familles
throughout Colorado. Shiloh's programs are all Colorado State licensed and accreditation with
Council on Accreditation. Shiloh Is committed to serving the communiy in which we are located,
We believe that youth are best served In the community so that their families can actively participate
in treatment o help prevent out-of-home placement, or to assist with helping to returh youth to their

home or permanent famlly,

Shiloh Home currently is contracted with Adams County to provide supervised visitation, life skifls,
in-home behavior coaching, and in-home family therapy. In addition, Shileh Home maintalns
tesidential bads under contact with Adams county as wel! as leases a facility located at 8451
Delaware 81, to the Adams County's Internal Treatment Team,

Additionally, Shiloh Home contracts a half-time position dedicated to providing Family Team
Meotings, Shiloh has a special collaboration with Adams County at our Family Engagement Center
and Sanctuary facilities which further assists in meeting the needs of Adams County youth and

families.

Programs / Services to be provided, In the context of this RFA
In the specific service area your agency is proposing, what are the key concepls and strategies for

program/services o be provided?

Menta! Health /intensive Family Therapy

Shitoh Home utifizes the following evidence-based programs and practices throughout our mental

health services that are provided by master's levelflicensed clinicians.
8. Trauma Focused Cognitive-Behavloral Therapy with the context of Trauma Informed Care

principals that focus on correcting thinking errors, linking thoughts, feelings and behaviors,



X}Ku\%{%@?ﬁi‘?
X

teaching new, healthy, empathic, and reality based ways of thinking, teaching and rehearsing
healthy ways to behave whon overwhelmed by feelings, disregulated from trauma and perceived
unmet needs,

b, Copnitive Behavioral Therapy {CBT)- linking thoughts, feelings, and behaviors, teaching new,
heaithy, empathic and reality based ways to respond to emotions and thoughts.

¢, Psysho-education and Famlly Systems Theory

d. Dialectical Behavior Therapy (DBT) Skifl Building

e. Behavloral Therapy-teaching and rehearsing healthy ways to respond to emotions, thoughts
and life stressors,

Intensive Famlly Therapy Is short-term, famtiy centered therapeutic process used to focus on the

destructlve familial refationship patterns and define new healthy patterns for interaction family

membars, Family therapy {s a solution based treatment concentrating on fesolving presenting

problems identified by sounty, Intensive Family Therapy will be Individualized o each individual and

tamily and will incorporate measurable goals/anticipated outcomes consistent with the Human

Service Family Service Plan,

Sexual Abuge Troatment

Services are designed to benefit the youth and families of Adams County by offering support and
education to the referred client and family members, prioritizing victim and community safety,
fostering active family participation, accurately assessing service plan needs, involving youth and
famity with appropriate community resources, addressing mental health treatment, increasing
overall mental health and working within the community.

Shiloh Home practices the best standards of care and emphasizes implemontation of evidenced-
based treatment practices. Shiloh Home adheres to the SOMB Guidelines and Standards, Risk
assessment is addressed through the JSOAP (Juvenlie Sex Offender Assessment Protocol),
ongoing team and family collaboration, treatment progress and team member's Input, end
behavioral observation within all arenas (home, school, job, social, community activifies}. All clinical
staff are master's level or licensed and SOMB certified.

Day Treatment

The program Is specifically designed for those youth who demonstrate a pattern of maladaptive
behaviors that interfere with their adaptive community functioning and who may be at risk for out-of-
home placement. The program focuses on skills development where the youth recognizes histher
maladaptive behaviors and assoclated thinking etrors and where the use of a greater repertoire of
positive social skills and adaptive coping skills is supported. The referred youth practices these new
cognltive and behavioral skills with peers and teachers in the Shiloh’s program, in group therapy
with thelr family and in the community at large, Progressions through the program Is asslsted by a
feedback system in which the youth's behavior and quality of work on phase projects at Shiloh and
at home Is fied to thelr program privileges, Forward movement through the program also invelves
successful completion of written and behavioral assignments and the development of a relapse

prevention plan,



A master's level or Hoensed clinlcal director and Special Education Divector/Principle oversee each
of the Day Treatment sltes. All teaching staff s endorsed special education or operate under

alternative liconsure stafus.

Home-Based ILife Skills

Shitoh provides intensive In-home Intervention services to families with children at risk of removal
from thelr home or fo maintaln them In the least restrictive environment. Life Skllis workers hold a
Bachelor degree and are specially trained to provide: behavior management tools,
communicationfconflict management, parent child relationship skill building, problem solving,
provide support services in accessing resources and employment. The life skills worker focus on
tho individual needs of the family and goals Identified in the treatment plan

Staff who provide these services are Bachelor level and supervised by licensed professionals,

Family Team Meotings

Family Team Meetings involve family and professionals {o review safety Issues, as well as other
risks that must be managed, ldentifying strengths and traditions and providing the opportunity to
discuss services that can bulld on existing strengths and enable the family to manage risk
empowors the family to make informed decisions on their own bahalf, The process is designed to
encourage active participation from the famlly with the goal of preserving and strengthening the
family. Inclusion of community organlzations that can provide ongolng resources for the family
once Human Services agencies are no longer needed pravides the family with lasting, communlity

connections,

Staff providing services outlined in the above service descriptions are Licensed or Master's level
professlonals (LCSW, LPC, L.SW, MA) In the behavioral and mental heaith fleld and DORA registered,
Paraprofessional staff have at minimum a Bachelor's level education or two years of higher
education and two years experlence working with children and familles.

Service area applying for: {Select ali that apply) Requested Amount per Service
x| Home-Based Interventions $ 95/ Clinical, $46 non
| Masters

x | Intensive Family Therapy § 75/hrioffice
- 95/hilinhome

¥ | Sexual Abuse Treatment § Tafihrloffice
- 85ihrfinhome
| % | Day Treatment $ 1650/monthly
| x | Life Skills § 46/hr

¥ § Mental Mealth Services § 75/hrioffice
- 96/hifinhome
| Substance Abuse Services )
| % | Family Team Meefings (20 hriweek) $ 2,202/monthly

Total Application Request _§




Pricing must be submitted based on an hourly or monthly rate for each services

b. Inthe specific service area, provide a detalied namative on how this service will address the five Core
Services goals of,

a) Focus on the famlly strengths by directing intensive services that suppor and strengthen the family

and protect the child:
b) Prevent out-of-hotng plecement:
¢) Return children in placement to their own home:

d) Unite shildren with their permanent famllies:
e} Provide services thal protect the child:

Mental Healthfintensive Family Therapy

Therapeutlc services will be provided to client/families to improve communication, functioning, and
relatlonships, Services will assist the family in development of a nurfuring and heaithy home
anvironment which will enable the children to remain in the home andfor return to their home,
prevent ou-of-home placement, unite chiidren with a permanent famlly while supporting and

strengthening the family and protect the child
1. Mental health stabliization and improved functioning in work, family, relationships and weli-

belng,
2, Shiioh provides the individual with evidonce based therapy to ensure highest degres of poslitive

change and will belng,
3. Shiloh assists the individual andfor family in the development of healthy coplag skills and tools,

4. Shiloh assists the individual andfor family In increased pro-social behaviors and increase

protective factors,
5. Shiloh provides strength based, accountable, rolationship orlented service which respects the

family while ensuring that the goals of treatment are achleved.
Shiloh provides Intensive psycho-cducational treatment that increase the cilent and families

understanding of unhealthy Interaction patterns and enables the individualffamlly to eliminate
tinhealthy patterns,

6!

Sexual Abuse Treatment

Therapeutic intervention designed to address Issties and behavlors related to sexual abuse
victimization, sexual dysfunction, sexual abuse perpetration and to prevent further sexual abuse

and victimization, Indlvidual therapy address increased safety, correction of-abusive behavior,
mental health stabliization and decrease In risk. Victim Impact and community safety (s addressed
throughout the treatment process, There |5 also focus on finetuning and individualizing the youth's
plan for how fo respond with coping tools” In difficult family, school and community situations,
Such tools Include, rehearsal of corrected cognitions, behavior management and self-control, and
safety and relapse prevention plans, Focus on Improved self-esteom, Increase pro-social behaviors
and stabilization of mental heaith symptoms are addressed. A strong relapse prevention is
developed upon completion of treatment to Include ongolng needs and supports to increase



E‘%@“-“
AMS OUNTY

Hketihood of success fo ensure youth maintains in the home, community, school and job. Parent
compllance with Informed Supervision criterla will help to ensure a safe environment that prevents
out-of-home placement of returns child sooner or unlte with a permanent family.

Day Treatment

The program |s spectflcally designed for the behavlor-disordered youth with a skills focus in which
the youth (1) racognizes thelr problems and how thinking errors contribute to Irresponsible
behavlor; (2) develops adaptive soclal skifis; (3) develops now, healthy coplng skills, 1., new
behavioral “tools” and learn to use these tools to manage difficult feeling states, especially anger
and hopelessness, The youth then practice these new cognitive and behavioral skills with peers and
teachers In the school setting, in group therapy and with family, Progression through the program ls
assisted by a privilege system in which the youth's behavior and quality of work on Phase projects
at Shiloh and at home Is tled to thelr program privileges. Movement forward through the program
toward graduation Is also dependent on succossful completion of written and behavioral
assignments and development of a refapse preventlon plan. Transitlons back to home schoo! and
family are assisted by coaching of the family in techniques to maintain the youth's behavloral self-
control program, On«grounds school is closely involved In the treatment as well as the education of
the youth. Special Education program avatlable with individuat Education Plan for each student with
small class size. Services provided will provide support and strengthen the family and protect the
child and prevent out-of-home placement by maintaining youth in the home or feast restrictive

environment,

Home BasedfLife Skills

Shiloh’s services help enable the family to function In & safe manner, by addressing the concerns
through education, role modeling, providing information for community resources and providing
effective parenting tralning. As parents gain new skilt and control in the home, confidence is
naturally Increased. They will learn the vadue of dally routine and consistency by establishing a daily
routine by using schedules. Parents will by assisted in learning to recognize the child's healthcare
needs as well as being able to tdentify and respond appropriately to child's feelings and behavior.
Fotus on the family's strengths by directing Intensive services that supporf and strengthen the
family and protect the child through family engagement, strength based and trauma Informed
services that will prevent out-of-home placement or refurn children In placement to their own home,

Family Team Meeting

The Family Team process will help integrate the knowledge and experience of families with
resources provided by Human Service Professional to batter ensure the safety of children while
protecting and preserving the family, thereby improving the fikelthood of permanency for chitdren
within the family and strengthening the weli being of each family member. Anyone Involved with the
family may participate In the Family Team Meeting, including extended family, frlends, community



1.

"
ADA s%cuifﬁ:

members and Human Sorvice professionals, Family Team Meetings can be held to ald in prevention
of out of home placement in cases where safety concerns have been identified but removal has not
yel occurred. In cases where children have been removed from thelr parents, the Family Team
process can help shorten the length of separation, and may shorten the length of ttime & Human
Service agency Js involved with the family. The Family Team Meoting process helps families and
professtonal {dentify necessary steps fo establish safety for the children so that the chiidren can be
relurned hotme, provide services that protect the child, prevent out-of-home placement ahdfor unite

children with a permanant family.

Do you have experience working In the Child Weffare System, parficularly with traumatized children and
families? Pleasa describe your agency's approach to traura informed care within your practice.

Shiloh Home has 28 years of experience working with traumatized youth and famllies inf the Child
Welfare System, Trauma Informed Care is cantral in our residential, academic, clinlcal and
community based programs. All staff is trained in the principals of trauma informed care. Central in
the tralning is the importance of understanding and responding to all behavior fror the perspective
of the impact that {rauma has on the chlid’s brain, The impact of trauma Is evidenced in the chifd’s
response to telggers, adaptations fo environment, capacity to learn and remember and each child's
high need to safety, consistency, predictability and sensory interventions, Successful treatment and
inferventions which are trauma Informed increase the positive outcome of freatment. Al clinical
staff is certified in Trauma Focused-Cognitive Behavior Therapy. The Shiioh Home programs
integrate trauma informed care principals Into all aspests of our program design, policy and best

practice.

Describe how you will be multi-culturally responsive and how you plan to provide services thal meel the
sovial, cultural and language needs of clfents involved in the Child Welfare System.

Shiloh Home Is commitied to providing culturally sensitive services fo all youth and families, Al
Shiloh Home staff is trained in cultural sensitivity and recelves orvgoing supervision and training to
ensure that all inferventions and decision making reflects multi-cultural awareness and
responsiveness. Cultural sensitivity Includes all aspects of the child and hisfher family's identity
including thelr religious, ethnic, holidays, bellefs and family specific vaiues. Shiloh Home places a
high emphasis on respect for each Individuals culture and we encourage children and their famiites
to recognize the strength that is galned from reinforcing, respecting, enhancing and celebrating

thelr beliefs,

Coliaboration
Providing sevices for Chitd Welfare clients involves the ability fo advocale and collaborate on behalf of the

clients you serve and yoursell, This includes collaboration with ACHSD, communily-based organizations
and other govemment entities.

How do you plan to coordinate services and reporting with Child Welfare Sociel Case Workers'?



xsﬁ%@w
§ COUNY

An initlal service plan will be developed during the Infake process. Goals and objectives are
developed based on the client's presenting problems and input from the client, assignhed therapist,
famlly, caseworker and other Involved parties, The plan identifles goals for successful completion of
treatment and a plan for a system of care following discharge. Monltoring, evaluation, and review of
the service plan [s ongolng. Progress reports are completed monthly fo Include:

The physical, emotional and behavioral well-being of the client/family.

Potential riskisafety issues with client and plans to address them to support client,
Careglver's role In implementing the service plan,

Progiress toward freatment goals/intervention.

Appropriateness of objectives and intervention services.
Client/caregiver and community issues that may serve as bartlers toward successful

program complation,
> Specific information required by Adams County Human Services,

Y VY¥ VY Yy

Wik you provide other supporlive sevices thiough collaborative agreements with other programs/providers?
If 50, define these services:

Shiloh will contract with an Interpreter of fanguage In question when indicated. Shiloh Home wilt
collaborate with all members of the team and will remain flexible in its services dellvery in order to

meet the presenting needs and reinforce the families’ strengths.

Adjunct referral for polygraphs, arousal measurement, psychological services, and psychlatric
services are macde as deemed necessary and appropriate,

It#s fikely that you or your staff wili be expacted fo festify on the witness stand during Court Hearings., Brigfly
describe your (heir) exparience and the qualifications that would quallfy you as experts in chitd welfare or

other fleld

Shiloh staff are licensed professionals in the event they would need to testify.

Report and Acoounting Systems ‘
ACHSD requires monthly reports with specific Information. Briefly describe your methodology and abillty to

frack data and provide these reports on client progress.

Approved monthly reports are submitted fo the clinical receptionlst who enters them into the
electronic reporis tracking system. This tracking system is audited monthly {0 ensuire all reports are

current. Monthly repors Include information outlined In C-1,
Pescribe the accounting system you ufilize to provide fiductary accountability.

Shlloh Home executes all of its cash receipts, cash dishursements, and payroll transactions in
accordance with an approved budget authorized by the Board of Directors, These transactions are



lnms%otiﬁﬁ
I e

initlated at the individuat program andfor department level and approved and accounted for by the
accounting department ahd CFO, The CFO is supervised and reports directly to the CEO and Board
of Directors on an on-golng basts. The CEO and Board of Directors reviews the monthly financial
statements produced by the CFO and compares actual results to budgeted amounts on a current
and year-to-date tevel, Finally, the financlal statements of Shiloh Home are audited by and

independent CPA firm of an annual basis,

Target Population

1. Which, if any, Adams County area/elghborhoods do you see as your targeted clientele?

Shiioh is prepared fo provide services to youth and families throughout Adams County.

Availablilty
Please indicate the hours your servises cai be provided:
[x T Monday - Friday 8:00 a.n. 10 5:00 pam,
Evenings days Monday-Friday Hours  §:00pm «
8:00pm*
- Weekends days Safurday/Sunday Hows  8:00am -
8:00pm*

[:] Other:

*Avaliable hours depends on the type of service offered. Extended hours can be offered to meet the
needs of individual youth and famiiles on an as needed basls.

Can services be provided In the client's home? [x1yes [Ino
Can you transport a cllent for services? (x1yes [ ]no

Services Oufcomes

Please provide the following data for clients who have received your services:
1. Average length of stay in treatment;___3 to 6 months
How do you define “successful” treatment in your program?

»  Client/family Improvement in communication, functioning and relationships upon
compietion of programitreatment,

Completion of goals as outlined In treatment plan.

Cllent Improvement In mental health/sexual abuse Issues, No recidivism,
Reduce risk of out-of-home placement.

Shorten length of out-of-home placement,

A A -



ADAMS COUNTY
M C OO A DO s

APPLICATION FORM
ADAMS COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
2013.073 REQUEST FOR APPLICATION FOR

CORE SERIVCES
Page 10f2
WE THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF
Addenda # V. | Addenda #
if None, Please write NONE.
L{ - Q.
Shi
loh_ Home, Inc, : q f,
Company Name Date '
BN
6400 W. Coal Mine Ave.
Address Signature
Liftieton, CO 80123 Steven E. Ramirez _
Clty, State, Zip Code Prinied Name
JetHerson CEQ
County Title
303-932-0590 sramirez@shilohhouse.net
Telephone Fax or Emall address




